Ceramics International 48 (2022) 12721–12728
Available online 18 January 2022
0272-8842/© 2022 Elsevier Ltd and Techna Group S.r.l. All rights reserved.
Additive manufacturing of borosilicate glass via stereolithography
Omena Okpowe a, Vadym Drozd a,b, Oscar Ares-Muzio c, Nezih Pala c, Chunlei Wang a,b,*
a Mechanical and Materials Engineering Department, Florida International University, United States
b Center for Study of Matter at Extreme Conditions, Florida International University, United States
c Electrical and Computer Engineering Department, Florida International University, United States

shown in Fig. 1. There is a high degree of porosity after calcination,
which is as a result of the complete elimination of the polymeric
component of the printed body, but this porosity is absent at the end of
the densification process.
For the thermal analysis of B–SiO2 powder (control sample) and
B–SiO2-resin green body sample ((3SC-575-10)20) investigated and
shown in Fig. 2(a), the temperature heat flow profile alongside a cor
responding decomposition of the green body as a function of tempera
ture for a ramping of 10 ◦C/min is presented. The DSC plot shows the
heat flow versus temperature behavior of the borosilicate particles
Table 1
Summary of synthesis parameters of 3D printed B–SiO2 glass samples.
Sample Sludge B–SiO2 vol (%) Calcination Densification
Tc1 (◦C) tc1(h) Tc2 (◦C) tc2(h) Tc3 (◦C) tc3(h) Td (◦C) td(h) Environment
(1SC-575-10)40 40 – – – – 575 10 700 10 Vacuum
(3SC-575-05) 40 40 180 5 360 5 575 5 700 5 Vacuum
(3SC-500-10) 40 40 180 5 360 5 500 5 700 10 Vacuum
(3SC-500-02) 40 40 180 5 360 5 500 5 700 2 Vacuum
(3SC-600-05) 40 40 180 5 360 5 600 5 700 5 Vacuum
(3SC-575-10) 40 40 180 5 360 5 575 5 700 10 Vacuum
(3SC-575-10) 40+air 40 180 5 360 5 575 5 700 10 Air
(3SC-575-10)20 20 180 5 360 5 575 5 700 10 Vacuum
(3SC-575-10)60 60 180 5 360 5 575 5 700 10 Vacuum
Table 2
Summary of synthesis parameters of 3D printed B–SiO2 glasses with different amount of Ce dopant.
Sample Sludge B–SiO2 vol (%) Calcination Dopant conc. (mol %) Sample thickness (mm)
Tc1 (◦C) tc1(h) Tc2 (◦C) tc2(h) Tc3 (◦C) tc3(h)
Ce:3SC-575-02 40 180 5 360 5 575 5 2 1.73
Ce:3SC-575-04 40 180 5 360 5 575 5 4 1.15
Ce:3SC-575-06 40 180 5 360 5 575 5 6 1.39
Ce:3SC-575-08 40 180 5 360 5 575 5 8 2.06
Ce:3SC-575-10 40 180 5 360 5 575 5 10 2.16
Fig. 1. Schematic illustration of the key steps in the fabrication of 3D borosilicate glass bodies. Tp, Tc, Td and Ts represent printing, calcination, densification and
softening temperatures, respectively. Step (1): Mixing step (and incorporation of Ce dopant); Step (2): Printing and photocuring process of the sludge using the SLA
3D-Printer; Step (3): Calcination process of the green body in the furnace; Step (4): Densification process of the calcined B–SiO2 within a vacuumed quartz tube in the